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COMMENTS FROM THE COMMISSIONER

The AIC, dating back to 1928, is
an NAJA affiliated conference
composed of nine institutions in
the state of Arkansas. The confer-
ence is rich in tradition and has
been the touchstone for the athlet-
ics programs of many of Arkansas'
finest colleges and universities
which foster strong commitments
to excellence, both in education
and athletics.

Several institutions and indi-
viduals have received local, state,
and national recognition through
success in AIC athletics. More
importantly, all have been en-
riched as a result of the associa-
tion brought about by conference competition within the AIC.

Throughout the years, the AIC has sponsored competitions and champion-
ships in several sports. Many individuals are able to recall specific plays and
situations from one or more of the thousands of games, meets, and matches
contested under the AIC banner. Most, if not all, can recall the players and the
coaches, some of whom are legendary, and the spectators, support personnel
officials, alumni, students, parents, faculty and administrators who all made the
AIC what it is.

In one more year, when the final whistle blows, the last finish line is crossed,
the game-ending out is called and the dust settles, the AIC will be "what it
was". While it is sad to contemplate the end of anything that has been good,
my guess is that when the AIC and the people involved in it are remembered,
smiles of satisfaction will come to the faces of many.

It is hoped that this directory and review of sports will be useful to you.

Don E. Cleek, Commissioner

Home Office
3901 Deer Drive Arkansas Intercollegiate Conference
Benton, AR 72015 P.O. Box 932
Benton, AR 72018-0932
501/776-0300

Fax-501/776-1831



ARKANSAS INTERCOLLEGIATE CONFERENCE
DIRECTORY
1994-95

MEMBERS

Arkansas Tech University, Russellville

Harding University, Searcy

John Brown University, Siloam Springs

Lyon College, Batesville

Ouachita Baptist University, Arkadelphia
Southern Arkansas University, Magnolia
University of Arkansas at Monticello, Monticello
University of the Ozarks, Clarksville

Williams Baptist College, Walnut Ridge

OFFICERS
President .................. Dr. Buddy Smith, Univ of the Ozarks
First Vice President . ... . ... Dr. Mary Jane Gilbert, Univ Ark/Monticello
Second Vice President . ... Louis Blanchard, Southern Arkansas University
Commissioner .. ............. Dr. Don E. Cleek, Benton, Arkansas
Secretary . . ... . ...i.ia i Glenna M. Cleek, Benton, Arkansas

GROUP CHAIRPERSON

Athletic Directors . ... .......... Jack Jones, University of the Ozarks
Football Coaches . . ... .. Brooks Hollingsworth, Arkansas Tech University
Cross Country Coaches . . . . . .. Dan Veach, Southern Arkansas University
Basketball Coaches (Men) . . . Monroe Ingram, Southern Arkansas University
Basketball Coaches (Women) . ...... Jack Jones, University of the Ozarks
Track Coaches .. .......... Dan Veach, Southern Arkansas University
Tennis Coaches(Men) ............. David Elliott, Harding University
Tennis Coaches (Women) . .......... David Elliott, Harding University
Golf Coaches . . ... Lawrence Smithmier, University of Arkansas/Monticello
Baseball Coaches . ......... Dale Harpenau, Arkansas Tech University
Volleyball Coaches ... .. Michelle Shoppach, Southern Arkansas University

Sports Information Directors. Jim Brewer, University of Arkansas/Monticello



ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY

President

Faculty Representative
Registrar

Business Manager
Athletic Director
Baseball Coach
Basketball Coach (M)
Basketball Coach (W)
Football Coach
Volleyball Coach
Golf Coach

Tennis Coach (M)
Tennis Coach (W)
Band Director
Cheerleader Sponsor
Sports Information
SID Fax

President

Chancellor

Faculty Representative
Registrar

Business Manager
Athletic Director

Asst. Athletic Director
Baseball Coach (M)
Basketball Coach (M)
Basketball Coach (W)

Russellville, Arkansas 72801

Dr. Robert Brown
Dr. Glyn Turnipseed
Ron Harrell

David Moseley

Don Sevier

Dale Harpenau
Marty Barnes

Joe Foley

Brooks Hollingsworth
Shannon Burks
Dave Falconer
Clarence Holley
Clarence Holley

Hal Cooper

Steve Lawrence
Larry Smith

HARDING UNIVERSITY
Searcy, Arkansas 72143

College 2794000

Dr. David B. Burks
Dr. Clifton Ganus, Jr.
Dr. Wilt Martin

Ron Finley

Lott R. Tucker, Jr.
Dr. Harry D. Olree
Dr. Ted M. Altman
Jess Bucy

Jeff Morgan

Greg Harnden

Cross Country Coach(M&W) Ted Lloyd

Football Coach (M)
Volleyball Coach (W)
Golf Coach (M)
Tennis Coach (M&W)

Asst. Tennis Coach(M&W)

Track Coach (M)
Track Coach (W)
Band Director
Cheerleader Sponsor
Sports Information

Asst. Sports Information

SID Fax

Randy Tribble
Dr. Karyl Bailey
Scott Ragsdale
David Elliott
Raymond Kelly
Bryan Phillips
Ted Lloyd

J. Warren Casey
Patty Barrett
Ted Lloyd
Bryan Phillips

Office
968-0237
968-0327
968-0272
968-0300
968-0345
968-0648
968-0365
968-0285
968-0245
968-0285
968-0367
968-0282
968-0282
968-0287
968-0249
968-0645
964-0829

Office
279-4274
279-4333
279-4761
279-4403
279-4337
279-4304
279-4304
279-4019
2794754
279-4769
279-4760
279-4755
279-4360
279-4482
279-4758
279-4758
279-4014
279-4760
279-4402
279-4256
279-4760
279-4014
279-4020

Home
968-7797
968-6804
967-6633

9674767
967-8955
968-3908
968-8950
967-6160
967-5574
967-5650
967-9358
967-9358
968-6685
967-4445
967-7819

Home
268-9913
268-2450
268-8782
268-3190
268-3907
268-2330
268-3671
268-8862
268-9036
268-8664
268-9350
279-4793
268-7813
268-2316
268-6366
268-7658
268-8003
268-9350
268-1984
268-2294
268-9350
268-8003



JOHN BROWN UNIVERSITY
Siloam Springs, Arkansas 72761

College 524-3131
Office

President Dr. LeVon Balzer 524-7200
Faculty Representative Dr. Larry Seward 524-7268
Registrar Ermest Whitmore 524-7125
Business Manager Marty Burnett 524-7300
Athletic Director Dr. G. Robert Bumms ~ 524-7305
Basketball Coach (M) John Shechy 524-7307
Basketball Coach (W) Dr. Jack Augustine 524-7306
Volleyball Coach Robyn Gordon 524-9301
Tennis Coach (M) Jeff Soderguist 524-7324
Tennis Coach (W) Tom Elgie 524-7301
Sports Information Jeff Soderquist 524-7324
SID Fax 524-7412

LYON COLLEGE

Batesville, Arkansas 72501
(Formerly Arkansas College)
Office

President Dr. John V. Griffith 698-4201
Faculty Representative Dr. Fitzhugh Spragins  698-4345
Registrar Janelle Sharp 698-4203
Business Manager John Logan 698-4326
Athletic Director Terry Garner 6984221
Baseball Coach Kirk Kelley 698-4337
Basketball Coach (M) Terry Garner 698-4221
Basketball Coach (W) Randy Gatling 698-4248
Cross Country Coach (M) Kevin Jenkins 698-4220
Cross Country Coach (W) Kevin Jenkins 698-4220
Volleyball Coach Randy Gatling 698-4248
Golf Coach Ed Mosley 698-4302
Tennis Coach (M) Fred Wann 698-4222
Tennis Coach (W) Fred Wann 698-4222
Band Director Kevin Chiarizzo
Cheerleader Sponsor Marcia Kelley
Sports Information Kevin Jenkins 698-4220

Fred Miller 698-4756
SID Fax 793-1763

Home
5244543

524-3080
524-8124
524-4005
524-8249
524-5661
524-9255
524-3595
524-9255

Home
793-2456
793-8388
266-3566
793-4389
793-8283
698-2168
793-8283
793-7145
793-4761
794-4761
793-7145
698-1253
793-5526
793-5526

698-2168
793-4761
251-2307



OUACHITA BAPTIST UNIVERSITY
Arkadelphia, Arkansas 71998-0001

President

Faculty Representative
Registrar

Business Manager
Athletic Director
Baseball Coach
Basketball Coach (M)
Basketball Coach (W)
Cross Country Coach
Football Coach
Volleyball Coach
Golf Coach

Tennis Coach (M)
Tennis Coach (W)
Track Coach

Band Director

Sports Information
SID Fax

Athletic Fax

College 245-5000

Dr. Ben Elrod
Dr. Jake Shambarger
Mike Kolb

Joe Franz

Bill Vining
Van Barrett
Mike Reynolds
Bill Vining
Johnny Kelley
Buddy Benson
Tona Wright
Ike Sharp
Craig Ward
Betsy Danner
Johnny Kelley
Craig Hamilton
Mac Sisson

Office

245-5400
245-5160
245-5578
245-5583
245-5181
245-5296
245-5188
245-5181
245-5183
245-5184
245-5295
2454160
246-2441
245-5183
245-5183
245-5137
245-5208
245-5209
245-5598

SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY

Magnolia, Arkansas 71753

President

Faculty Representative
Registrar

Business Manager
Athletic Director
Baseball Coach
Baskethall Coach (M)
Basketball Coach (W)
Cross Country Coach (M)
Cross Country Coach (W)
Football Coach
Volleyball Coach

Golf Coach

Tennis Coach (W)

Track Coach (M)

Track Coach (W)

Band Director
Cheerleader Sponsor
Sports Information

SID Fax

College 235-4000

Dr. Steven G. Gamble
Louis Blanchard
Dr. Ed Nipper
Paul McLendon
W. T. Watson
Steve Goodheart
Monroe Ingram
Judy Bourne

Dan Veach

Dan Veach

Steve Raberts
Michelle Shoppach
Roger Dunlap
Michelle Shoppach
Dan Veach

Dan Veach

Greg Lisemby
Roger Dunlap
Harold Jameson

Office

235-4001
2354312
235-4041
235-4013
2354102
235-4127
2354130
235-4134
235-4154
235-4154
2354106
235-4128
235-4041
235-4128
235-4154
235-4154
235-4244
235-4041
235-4104
2354105

Home

246-7007
246-7186
246-4616
246-8896
246-5134
246-7973
246-3379
246-5134
245-4654
246-5282
246-7606

246-3034
2464001
245-4654
246-5940
246-5329

Home

235-4350
234-5134
696-4043
234-1103
234-2997
234-8276
234-5882
234-7673
234-7984
234-7984
234-0187
234-3014
234-2474
234-3014
234-7984
234-7984
234-8512
234-2474
234-5950



UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO
Montioello, Arkansas 71655

College 367-6811

Office
Chancellor Dr. Fred Taylor 460-1020
Faculty Representative Dr. Mary Jane Gilbert 460-1396
Registrar Janet Danley 460-1035
Business Manager Lathan Hairston 460-1522
Athletic Director Lawrence Smithmier ~ 460-1058
Baseball Coach Carl Preston 460-1258
Basketball Coach (M) Lawrence Smithmier ~ 460-1058
Basketball Coach (W) Alvy Early 460-1157
Cross Country Coach (W) Alvy Early 460-1157
Football Coach Tommy Bames 460-1117
Golf Coach Lawrence Smithmier ~ 460-1058
Track Coach (M) Steve Baxley 460-1217
Track Coach (W) Steve Baxley 460-1217
Band Director Martin Reynolds 460-1660
Cheerleader Sponsor Shari Gresham 460-1353
Sports Information Robert Rodgers 460-1574
SID Fax 460-1174

UNIVERSITY OF THE OZARKS
Clarksville, Arkansas 72830
College 754-3839

Office/Ext
President Dr. Gene Stephenson 205
Facuity Representative Dr. Buddy Smith 358
Registrar Linda Fitzgerald 212
Business Manager Darrell Williams 207
Athletic Director Jack Jones 325
Baseball Coach Jeff Hart 325
Basketball Coach (M) Johnny Johnson 326
Basketball Coach (W) Jack Jones 325
Cross Country Coach (M) Lonnie Qualls 334
Cross Country Coach (W) Lonnie Qualls 334
Golf Coach Jack Jones 325
Tennis Coach (M) Sally Wood 332
Tennis Coach (W) Sally Wood 332
Track Coach (M) Jerry Wagoner 327
Track Coach (W) Jerry Wagoner 327
Cheerleader Sponsor Sally Wood 332
Sports Information Sonja McCuen 236
SID Fax 754-3839/239

Home

367-3907
367-7231

367-0471
367-5582
3670471
367-9591
367-9591
367-3255
367-0471

367-8593

367-3381

Home

754-3331
885-6422
754-7185
754-7044
754-7332
754-3846
754-2392
754-7332
754-2853
754-2853
754-7332
754-5684
754-5684
754-3711
754-3711
754-5684
754-5701



WILLIAMS BAPTIST COLLEGE
Walnut Ridge, Arkansas 72476

President

Faculty Representative
Registrar

Business Manager
Athletic Director

Asst. Athletic Director
Baseball Coach
Basketball Coach (M)
Basketball Coach (W)
Cross Country Coach (M)
Cross Country Coach (W)
Volleyball Coach

Golf Coach

Cheerleader Sponsor
Sports Information

SID Fax

College 886-6741

Dr. Gary Huckabay
Dr. Duane Bolin
Dr. Jerry Swaim
Jim Smith

Carol Halford
Danny Leasure

Office/Ext
101
169
104
108
153
161

Charles "Gabby" Hayes 163

Danny Leasure
Carol Halford
Dr. Greg Lawson
Dr. Greg Lawson
Judy Johnson
Danny Leasure
Alice Startup
Brett Cooper

161
153
141
141
182
161

164
886-3924

Home

886-2154
886-5318
892-9893
931-6147
892-0257
886-1831
878-6886
886-1831
892-0257
886-7165
886-7165
935-3134
886-1831
886-9798
886-5203
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