

PRESERVATION OF THIS AIC DIRECTORY/REVIEW OF SPORTS MADE POSSIBLE THROUGH A GENEROUS GRANT FROM ARKANSAS FARM BUREAU FEDERATION.

DIGITAL DOCUMENTATION (NOV. 2020 - DEC. 2020) JACOB PUMPHREY, SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY DIRECTOR OF ATHLETICS

# **COMMENTS FROM THE COMMISSIONER**



The AIC, dating back to 1928, is an NAIA affiliated conference composed of nine institutions in the state of Arkansas. The conference is rich in tradition and has been the touchstone for the athletics programs of many of Arkansas' finest colleges and universities which foster strong commitments to excellence, both in education and athletics.

Several institutions and individuals have received local, state, and national recognition through success in AIC athletics. More importantly, all have been enriched as a result of the associa-

tion brought about by conference competition within the AIC.

Throughout the years, the AIC has sponsored competitions and championships in several sports. Many individuals are able to recall specific plays and situations from one or more of the thousands of games, meets, and matches contested under the AIC banner. Most, if not all, can recall the players and the coaches, some of whom are legendary, and the spectators, support personnel officials, alumni, students, parents, faculty and administrators who all made the AIC what it is.

In one more year, when the final whistle blows, the last finish line is crossed, the game-ending out is called and the dust settles, the AIC will be "what it was". While it is sad to contemplate the end of anything that has been good, my guess is that when the AIC and the people involved in it are remembered, smiles of satisfaction will come to the faces of many.

It is hoped that this directory and review of sports will be useful to you.

Don E. Cleek, Commissioner

Home

Office

3901 Deer Drive Benton, AR 72015 Arkansas Intercollegiate Conference P.O. Box 932 Benton, AR 72018-0932 501/776-0300 Fax-501/776-1831

# ARKANSAS INTERCOLLEGIATE CONFERENCE DIRECTORY 1994-95

#### MEMBERS

Arkansas Tech University, Russellville Harding University, Searcy John Brown University, Siloam Springs Lyon College, Batesville Ouachita Baptist University, Arkadelphia Southern Arkansas University, Magnolia University of Arkansas at Monticello, Monticello University of the Ozarks, Clarksville Williams Baptist College, Walnut Ridge

#### **OFFICERS**

President	Dr. Buddy Smith, Univ of the Ozarks
First Vice President Dr. M	fary Jane Gilbert, Univ Ark/Monticello
Second Vice President Louis B	lanchard, Southern Arkansas University
Commissioner	Dr. Don E. Cleek, Benton, Arkansas
Secretary	. Glenna M. Cleek, Benton, Arkansas

#### **GROUP CHAIRPERSON**

Athletic Directors ...... Jack Jones, University of the Ozarks Football Coaches ...... Brooks Hollingsworth, Arkansas Tech University Cross Country Coaches ..... Dan Veach, Southern Arkansas University Basketball Coaches (Men) ... Monroe Ingram, Southern Arkansas University Basketball Coaches (Men) .... Jack Jones, University of the Ozarks Track Coaches ..... Dan Veach, Southern Arkansas University Tennis Coaches (Men) .... David Elliott, Harding University Tennis Coaches (Women) ..... David Elliott, Harding University Golf Coaches .... Lawrence Smithmier, University of Arkansas/Monticello Baseball Coaches .... Dale Harpenau, Arkansas Tech University Volleyball Coaches .... Michelle Shoppach, Southern Arkansas University Sports Information Directors. Jim Brewer, University of Arkansas/Monticello

# ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY Russellville, Arkansas 72801

		Office	Home
President	Dr. Robert Brown	968-0237	968-7797
Faculty Representative	Dr. Glyn Turnipseed	968-0327	968-6804
Registrar	Ron Harrell	968-0272	967-6633
Business Manager	David Moseley	968-0300	
Athletic Director	Don Sevier	968-0345	967-4767
Baseball Coach	Dale Harpenau	968-0648	967-8955
Basketball Coach (M)	Marty Barnes	968-0365	968-3908
Basketball Coach (W)	Joe Foley	968-0285	968-8950
Football Coach	Brooks Hollingsworth	968-0245	967-6160
Volleyball Coach	Shannon Burks	968-0285	967-5574
Golf Coach	Dave Falconer	968-0367	967-5650
Tennis Coach (M)	Clarence Holley	968-0282	967-9358
Tennis Coach (W)	Clarence Holley	968-0282	967-9358
Band Director	Hal Cooper	968-0287	968-6685
Cheerleader Sponsor	Steve Lawrence	968-0249	967-4445
Sports Information	Larry Smith	968-0645	967-7819
SID Fax		964-0829	

# HARDING UNIVERSITY Searcy, Arkansas 72143 College 279-4000

		Office	Home
President	Dr. David B. Burks	279-4274	268-9913
Chancellor	Dr. Clifton Ganus, Jr.	279-4333	268-2450
Faculty Representative	Dr. Wilt Martin	279-4761	268-8782
Registrar	Ron Finley	279-4403	268-3190
Business Manager	Lott R. Tucker, Jr.	279-4337	268-3907
Athletic Director	Dr. Harry D. Olree	279-4304	268-2330
Asst. Athletic Director	Dr. Ted M. Altman	279-4304	268-3671
Baseball Coach (M)	Jess Bucy	279-4019	268-8862
Basketball Coach (M)	Jeff Morgan	279-4754	268-9036
Basketball Coach (W)	Greg Harnden	279-4769	268-8664
Cross Country Coach(M&W)	Ted Lloyd	279-4760	268-9350
Football Coach (M)	Randy Tribble	279-4755	279-4793
Volleyball Coach (W)	Dr. Karyl Bailey	279-4360	268-7813
Golf Coach (M)	Scott Ragsdale	279-4482	268-2316
Tennis Coach (M&W)	David Elliott	279-4758	268-6366
Asst. Tennis Coach(M&W)	Raymond Kelly	279-4758	268-7658
Track Coach (M)	Bryan Phillips	279-4014	268-8003
Track Coach (W)	Ted Lloyd	279-4760	268-9350
Band Director	J. Warren Casey	279-4402	268-1984
Cheerleader Sponsor	Patty Barrett	279-4256	268-2294
Sports Information	Ted Lloyd	279-4760	268-9350
Asst. Sports Information	Bryan Phillips	279-4014	268-8003
SID Fax		279-4020	

22 <sup>-</sup>

# JOHN BROWN UNIVERSITY Siloam Springs, Arkansas 72761 College 524-3131

		Office	Home
President	Dr. LeVon Balzer	524-7200	
Faculty Representative	Dr. Larry Seward	524-7268	524-4543
Registrar	Ernest Whitmore	524-7125	
Business Manager	Marty Burnett	524-7300	524-3080
Athletic Director	Dr. G. Robert Burns	524-7305	524-8124
Basketball Coach (M)	John Sheehy	524-7307	524-4005
Basketball Coach (W)	Dr. Jack Augustine	524-7306	524-8249
Volleyball Coach	Robyn Gordon	524-9301	524-5661
Tennis Coach (M)	Jeff Soderguist	524-7324	524-9255
Tennis Coach (W)	Tom Elgie	524-7301	524-3595
Sports Information	Jeff Soderquist	524-7324	524-9255
SID Fax		524-7412	

## LYON COLLEGE Batesville, Arkansas 72501 (Formerly Arkansas College)

0.00

TT.

		Office	Home
President	Dr. John V. Griffith	698-4201	793-2456
Faculty Representative	Dr. Fitzhugh Spragins	698-4345	793-8388
Registrar	Janelle Sharp	698-4203	266-3566
<b>Business Manager</b>	John Logan	698-4326	793-4389
Athletic Director	Terry Garner	698-4221	793-8283
Baseball Coach	Kirk Kelley	698-4337	698-2168
Basketball Coach (M)	Terry Garner	698-4221	793-8283
Basketball Coach (W)	Randy Gatling	698-4248	793-7145
Cross Country Coach (M)	Kevin Jenkins	698-4220	793-4761
Cross Country Coach (W)	Kevin Jenkins	698-4220	794-4761
Volleyball Coach	Randy Gatling	698-4248	793-7145
Golf Coach	Ed Mosley	698-4302	698-1253
Tennis Coach (M)	Fred Wann	698-4222	793-5526
Tennis Coach (W)	Fred Wann	698-4222	793-5526
Band Director	Kevin Chiarizzo		
Cheerleader Sponsor	Marcia Kelley		698-2168
Sports Information	Kevin Jenkins	698-4220	793-4761
	Fred Miller	698-4756	251-2307
SID Fax		793-1763	

#### OUACHITA BAPTIST UNIVERSITY Arkadelphia, Arkansas 71998-0001 College 245-5000

		Office	Home
President	Dr. Ben Elrod	245-5400	246-7007
Faculty Representative	Dr. Jake Shambarger	245-5160	246-7186
Registrar	Mike Kolb	245-5578	246-4616
Business Manager	Joe Franz	245-5583	246-8896
Athletic Director	Bill Vining	245-5181	246-5134
Baseball Coach	Van Barrett	245-5296	246-7973
Basketball Coach (M)	Mike Reynolds	245-5188	246-3379
Basketball Coach (W)	Bill Vining	245-5181	246-5134
Cross Country Coach	Johnny Kelley	245-5183	245-4654
Football Coach	Buddy Benson	245-5184	246-5282
Volleyball Coach	Tona Wright	245-5295	246-7606
Golf Coach	Ike Sharp	245-4160	
Tennis Coach (M)	Craig Ward	246-2441	246-3034
Tennis Coach (W)	Betsy Danner	245-5183	246-4001
Track Coach	Johnny Kelley	245-5183	245-4654
Band Director	Craig Hamilton	245-5137	246-5940
Sports Information	Mac Sisson	245-5208	246-5329
SID Fax		245-5209	
Athletic Fax		245-5598	

## SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY Magnolia, Arkansas 71753 College 235-4000

		Office	Home
President	Dr. Steven G. Gamble	235-4001	235-4350
Faculty Representative	Louis Blanchard	235-4312	234-5134
Registrar	Dr. Ed Nipper	235-4041	696-4043
Business Manager	Paul McLendon	235-4013	234-1103
Athletic Director	W. T. Watson	235-4102	234-2997
Baseball Coach	Steve Goodheart	235-4127	234-8276
Baskethall Coach (M)	Monroe Ingram	235-4130	234-5882
Basketball Coach (W)	Judy Bourne	235-4134	234-7673
Cross Country Coach (M)	Dan Veach	235-4154	234-7984
Cross Country Coach (W)	Dan Veach	235-4154	234-7984
Football Coach	Steve Roberts	235-4106	234-0187
Volleyball Coach	Michelle Shoppach	235-4128	234-3014
Golf Coach	Roger Dunlap	235-4041	234-2474
Tennis Coach (W)	Michelle Shoppach	235-4128	234-3014
Track Coach (M)	Dan Veach	235-4154	234-7984
Track Coach (W)	Dan Veach	235-4154	234-7984
Band Director	Greg Lisemby	235-4244	234-8512
Cheerleader Sponsor	Roger Dunlap	235-4041	234-2474
Sports Information	Harold Jameson	235-4104	234-5950
SID Fax		235-4105	

# UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO Montioello, Arkansas 71655 College 367-6811

		Office	Home
Chancellor	Dr. Fred Taylor	460-1020	
Faculty Representative	Dr. Mary Jane Gilbert	460-1396	367-3907
Registrar	Janet Danley	460-1035	367-7231
Business Manager	Lathan Hairston	460-1522	
Athletic Director	Lawrence Smithmier	460-1058	367-0471
Baseball Coach	Carl Preston	460-1258	367-5582
Basketball Coach (M)	Lawrence Smithmier	460-1058	367-0471
Basketball Coach (W)	Alvy Early	460-1157	367-9591
Cross Country Coach (W)	Alvy Early	460-1157	367-9591
Football Coach	Tommy Barnes	460-1117	367-3255
Golf Coach	Lawrence Smithmier	460-1058	367-0471
Track Coach (M)	Steve Baxley	460-1217	
Track Coach (W)	Steve Baxley	460-1217	
Band Director	Martin Reynolds	460-1660	367-8593
Cheerleader Sponsor	Shari Gresham	460-1353	
Sports Information	Robert Rodgers	460-1574	367-3381
SID Fax		460-1174	

## UNIVERSITY OF THE OZARKS Clarksville, Arkansas 72830 College 754-3839

		Office/Ext	Home
President	Dr. Gene Stephenson	205	754-3331
Faculty Representative	Dr. Buddy Smith	358	885-6422
Registrar	Linda Fitzgerald	212	754-7185
Business Manager	Darrell Williams	207	754-7044
Athletic Director	Jack Jones	325	754-7332
Baseball Coach	Jeff Hart	325	754-3846
Basketball Coach (M)	Johnny Johnson	326	754-2392
Basketball Coach (W)	Jack Jones	325	754-7332
Cross Country Coach (M)	Lonnie Qualls	334	754-2853
Cross Country Coach (W)	Lonnie Qualls	334	754-2853
Golf Coach	Jack Jones	325	754-7332
Tennis Coach (M)	Sally Wood	332	754-5684
Tennis Coach (W)	Sally Wood	332	754-5684
Track Coach (M)	Jerry Wagoner	327	754-3711
Track Coach (W)	Jerry Wagoner	327	754-3711
Cheerleader Sponsor	Sally Wood	332	754-5684
Sports Information	Sonja McCuen	236	754-5701
SID Fax	754-:	3839/239	

### WILLIAMS BAPTIST COLLEGE Walnut Ridge, Arkansas 72476 College 886-6741

		Office/Ext	Home
President	Dr. Gary Huckabay	101	886-2154
Faculty Representative	Dr. Duane Bolin	169	886-5318
Registrar	Dr. Jerry Swaim	104	892-9893
Business Manager	Jim Smith	108	931-6147
Athletic Director	Carol Halford	153	892-0257
Asst. Athletic Director	Danny Leasure	161	886-1831
Baseball Coach	Charles "Gabby" Hayes	163	878-6886
Basketball Coach (M)	Danny Leasure	161	886-1831
Basketball Coach (W)	Carol Halford	153	892-0257
Cross Country Coach (M)	Dr. Greg Lawson	141	886-7165
Cross Country Coach (W)	Dr. Greg Lawson	141	886-7165
Volleyball Coach	Judy Johnson	182	935-3134
Golf Coach	Danny Leasure	161	886-1831
Cheerleader Sponsor	Alice Startup		886-9798
Sports Information	Brett Cooper	164	886-5203
SID Fax	88	6-3924	